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1.	 READ these instructions.

2.	 KEEP these instructions.

3.	 HEED all warnings.

4.	 FOLLOW all these instructions.

5.	 DO NOT use this apparatus near water or moisture.

6.	 If you hear ringing or experience pain or discomfort 

in your ears during or after using any in-ear audio 

product, that is a sign you are listening too loud.  

When your ears are exposed to high volumes (in excess of 

85dB) for over an hour, you may be permanently damaging 

your hearing.

7.	 TURN DOWN your listening device’s volume to zero before 

you insert the Klipsch headphones and turn on the device. 

Once you have the headphones on, gradually increase the 

volume to a comfortable, moderate volume.

8.	 DO NOT install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat 

registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) 

that produce heat.

9.	 ONLY USE attachments/accessories specified by the 

manufacturer.

10.	 REFER all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing 

is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any 

way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid 

has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, 

the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does 

not operate normally, or has been dropped.

11.	 NEVER operate a motor vehicle while listening to or wearing 

your headphones. Not only dangerous,

	 it is illegal in many places.

12.	 NEVER operate heavy machinery while listening to or 

wearing your headphones.

13.	 We don’t recommend you use the headphones while riding a 

bicycle, running,or walking in heavy traffic areas. 

WARNING:

Except in case of emergency, Klipsch recommends you do not use 

these headphones or headsets (headphones plus microphone) as 

aviation communication equipment as they are not engineered 

for many environmental conditions common in commercial or 

non-commercial aircraft (including, but not limited to: altitude, 

temperature, noise conditions, unpressurized aircraft, etc.) 

resulting in possible interference to critical communications. 

The Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) has issued 

headphone usage recommendations for maximum daily exposure 

and sound pressure levels (measured in decibels (dB)). A decibel is 

a unit of measure of sound, and decibels increase exponentially as 

sound gets louder. For example, conversational speech is typically 

around 60dB, and a rock concert in a stadium is often about 110dB.

EU COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Eligible to bear the CE mark; Conforms to European Union Low 

Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC; European Union EMC Directive 

2014/53/EU; European Union RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU; European 

Union WEEE Directive 2002/96/EC; European Union Registration, 

Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) 

Directive 1907/2006. 

WEEE NOTICE

Note: This mark applies only to countries within the European Union 

(EU) and Norway.

This appliance is labeled in accordance with European Directive 

2012/19/EU concerning waste electrical and electronic equipment 

(WEEE). 

This label indicates that this product should not be disposed of with 

household waste. It should be deposited at an appropriate facility to 

enable recovery and recycling.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

ENGLISH



FCC AND CANADA EMC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply 

with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of 

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency 

energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 

the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 

will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 

cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 

can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user 

is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 

the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

SOUND PRESSURE LEVEL
RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM 

EXPOSURE PER DAY

90dB 8 Hours

92dB 6 Hours

95dB 4 Hours

97dB 3 Hours

100dB 2 Hours

102dB 1.5 Hours

105dB 1 Hours

110dB 30 Minutes

115dB 15 Minutes or less

120dB Avoid as damage may occur

OSHA GUIDELINES
F O R  N O I S E  E X P O S U R E  L I M I T S

FCC RADIATION EXPOSURE STATEMENT 

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set 

forth for an uncontrolled environment . This transmitter must not 

be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna 

or transmitter. 

Approved under the verification provision of FCC Part 15 as a Class 

B Digital Device. 

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the 

manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate this device. 

Caution: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, 

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules, this device is to comply with 

Class B limits. all peripherals must be shielded and grounded. 

Operation with non-certified peripherals or non-shielded cables my 

result in interference to radio or reception. 

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

WIRELESS TRANSMITTER COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

This device complies with ISEDC licence-exempt RSS standard (s)

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device 

may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any 

interference,including interference that may cause undesired 

operation of the device.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION 
Register your product online at www.klipsch.com/register 

•	 Klipsch will keep you up-to-date on new products  and 

promotions. 

•	 Your personal information will never be resold.

•	 This registration information is not used for warranty 

purposes. 

Please retain your receipt for warranty claims.



ENGLISH - WARRANTY – U.S.

Klipsch Group, Inc, (KGI) warrants to the original retail purchaser 

that this product is to be free from defective materials and 

workmanship for a period of two (2) year from the date of purchase, 

if it is properly used and maintained. If this product proves defective 

in either material or workmanship, KGI, at its option, will (a) repair 

the product, or (b) replace the product, at no charge for parts or 

labor. If the product model is no longer available and cannot be 

repaired effectively or replaced with an identical model, KGI at its 

sole option may replace the unit with a current model of equal or 

greater value. In some cases, modification to the mounting surface 

may be required where a new model is substituted. KGI assumes no 

responsibility or liability for such modification. To obtain a repair 

or replacement under the terms of this warranty, please return to 

dealer first, if possible, and the dealer will direct you accordingly 

for repairs or replacement. You will be required to submit a copy 

of the original receipt.

Return shipping for exchanges/repairs is the sole responsibility of 

the original retail purchaser.

LIMITATIONS:
	• This limited warranty does not cover failure of the product 

resulting from improper installation, misuse, abuse, 

accident, neglect, mishandling, or wear from ordinary use or 

environmental deterioration.

	• This limited warranty does not cover cosmetic damage, 

including paint damage, or consequential damage to other 

components or premises which may result for any reason 

from the failure of the product.

	• This limited warranty is null and void for products not used in 

accordance with KGI’s instructions.

	• This limited warranty is null and void for products with 

altered or missing serial numbers and for products not 

purchased from an authorized dealer.

	• This limited warranty terminates if you sell or otherwise 

transfer this product to another party.

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY 

ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE, 

JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION OR COUNTRY TO COUNTRY. KGI’S 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR MALFUNCTIONS AND DEFECTS IN HARDWARE 

IS LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR AS SET FORTH IN THIS 

WARRANTY STATEMENT. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES 

FOR THE PRODUCT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED 

WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN TIME TO THE TERM OF THIS WARRANTY. 

SOME STATES, JURISDICTIONS OR COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE 

EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, OR 

LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION 

LASTS, SO THIS LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. KGI DOES 

NOT ACCEPT LIABILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL 

OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY 

LIABILITY FOR THIRD PARTY CLAIMS AGAINST YOU FOR DAMAGES OR 

FOR PRODUCTS NOT BEING AVAILABLE FOR USE. 

THE MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR WHICH KGI MAY BE RESPONSIBLE WILL BE 

NO MORE THAN THE AMOUNT YOU PAID FOR THE PRODUCT THAT IS THE 

SUBJECT OF THE CLAIM. SOME STATES, JURISDICTIONS OR COUNTRIES 

DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF SPECIAL, INDIRECT, 

INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION 

OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

WARRANTY OUTSIDE THE U.S.

The Warranty on this product shall comply with applicable law 

when sold to a consumer outside of the United States. To obtain 

any applicable warranty service, please contact the dealer from 

which you purchased this product, or the distributor that supplied 

this product.

LIMITED WARRANTY INFORMATION



1.	 LIRE ces instructions.

2.	 CONSERVER ces instructions.

3.	 RESPECTER tous les avertissements.

4.	 SUIVRE toutes les instructiones.

5.	 NE PAS utiliser cet appareil à proximité de l’eau ou d'un 

endroit humide.

6.   	 Un bourdonnement, une douleur ou une sensation 

désagréable dans les oreilles pendant ou après l’utilisation 

d’un accessoire d’écoute intra-auriculaire, indique que le 

volume d’écoute est trop élevé. L’exposition des oreilles à 

un volume excessif (supérieur à 85 dB) pendant plus d’une 

heure peut endommager irréversiblement l’ouïe.

7.  	 Mettre le volume de l’appareil d’écoute au minimum 

avant d’y raccorder les écouteurs Klipsch et de le mettre 

sous tension. Une fois les écouteurs en place, augmenter 

progressivement le volume jusqu’à un niveau raisonnable 

et agréable.

8.	 Ne pas installer à proximité de sources de chaleur telles 

que les radiateurs, les grilles de chauffage, les cuisinières 

et les autres appareils (notamment les amplificateurs) 

dégageant de la chaleur.

9.  	  UTILISER UNIQUEMENT les accessoires préconisés par le 

constructeur.

10.  	 CONFIER tout travail de dépannage à un réparateur 

professionnel compétent. Faire réparer l’appareil en cas de 

dommages, par exemple  : fiche ou cordon d’alimentation 

endommagé, liquide renversé sur l’appareil ou objet inséré 

dans l’appareil, appareil exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité, 

mauvais fonctionnement ou après une chute.

11.   	 Ne JAMAIS conduire un véhicule à moteur avec les 

écouteurs dans les oreilles. C’est dangereux, mais aussi 

illégal dans de nombreux endroits.

12.  	 NE JAMAIS conduire une grosse machine avec les 

écouteurs aux oreilles.

13.  	 Nous déconseillons d’utiliser les écouteurs pour faire du 

vélo, courir ou marcher dans des endroits très fréquentés. 

AVERTISSEMENT :

Sauf en cas d'urgence, Klipsch déconseille l'utilisation de ces 

écouteurs ou des casques (écouteurs plus microphone) en tant 

qu'équipement de communication d’aviation car ils ne sont pas 

adaptés à un grand nombre des conditions environnementales 

se produisant couramment dans le cas des avions commerciaux 

ou non-commerciaux (incluant mais sans s'y limiter : l'altitude, la 

température, les conditions de bruit, les vols sans pressurisation, 

etc.), qui risquent d’entraîner une interférence avec des 

communications cruciales.

L’administration américaine d’hygiène et de sécurité du travail 

(OSHA) a publié des recommandations d’utilisation des écouteurs, 

définissant des niveaux maximaux d’exposition quotidienne et 

de pression acoustique (mesurée en décibels, dB).  Le décibel 

est l’unité de mesure du son. Le nombre de décibels augmente 

exponentiellement avec l’intensité du son. Par exemple, le niveau 

d’une conversation est généralement d’environ 60 dB, et celui d’un 

concert de rock dans un stade est souvent d’environ 110 dB.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ UE

Autorisé à porter la marque CE. Conforme à la directive sur la 

basse tension 2006/95/CE de l'Union européenne, à la directive 

MCE 2004/108/CE de l'Union européenne, à la directive RoHS 

2002/95/CE de l'Union européenne, à la directive DEEE (Déchets 

d'équipements électriques et électroniques) 2002/96/CE de l'Union 

européenne, au règlement sur l'enregistrement, l'évaluation, 

l'autorisation et le contrôle des substances chimiques (REACH) 

2006/121/CE de l'Union européenne.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

FRANÇAIS

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ



Ce produit contient des piles qui sont couvertes par la directive 

européenne 2006/66/CE et ne peuvent pas être éliminées avec les 

déchets ménagers normaux. Suivre les réglementations locales 

en vigueur.

Il est possible obtenir un exemplaire gratuit de la Déclaration de 

conformité en contactant son détaillant, le distributeur ou le siège 

social mondial du Klipsch Group.   

Des informations de contact se trouvent à : http://www.klipsch.

com/Contact-Us

   

AVIS DEEE

Remarque: Cette marque n’est applicable qu’aux pays de l’Union 

Européenne (UE) et à la Norvège.

Cet appareil est étiqueté conformément à la directive européenne 

2002/96/CE relative à la gestion des déchets 

d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). 

Cette étiquette indique que ce produit ne doit pas 

être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il faut le 

déposer dans une décharge adéquate permettant la 

récupération et le recyclage. 

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ FCC ET CEM CANADA REMARQUE

Cet appareil a été testé et reconnu compatible avec les limites des 

appareils numériques de classe B, en application de la section 15 

des règles de la FCC. Ces limites ont été établies de façon à offrir 

une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 

dans les installations résidentielles. Ce matériel génère, utilise 

et peut émettre des radio-fréquences et, s’il n’est pas installé 

et utilisé en accord avec les directives fournies, peut provoquer 

des interférences avec les communications radio. Il est toutefois 

impossible de garantir que des interférences ne se produiront 

pas dans une installation donnée. Si cet appareil entraîne des 

interférences nuisibles à la réception des programmes de radio ou 

de télévision, ce qui peut se vérifier en le mettant hors tension puis 

de nouveau sous tension, l’utilisateur peut prendre les mesures 

suivantes pour essayer de corriger les interférences :

réorientation ou déplacement de l’antenne de réception ;

augmentation de la distance entre l’appareil et

le récepteur ; branchement de l’appareil sur une prise de courant 

reliée à un circuit électrique différent de celui du récepteur ;

consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio/TV compétent 

sur ce sujet.

Homologation comme appareil numérique de classe B au titre des 

modalités de vérification FCC section 15.

Attention  : Les changements ou modifications non expressément 

approuvés par le fabricant peuvent annuler le droit de l’utilisateur 

à utiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme 

NMB-003 du Canada.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ DE L’ÉMETTEUR SANS FIL

Le terme « IC : » avant le numéro de certification radio signifie 

seulement que les spécifications techniques d’Industrie Canada 

ont été respectées.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CRN d'Industrie Canada 

applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation 

est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : 1) l’appareil ne 

doit pas produire de brouillage, et 2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil 

doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 

brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Ce matériel respecte les limites FCC et IC d’exposition aux 

rayonnements, établies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Ce 

matériel doit être installé et utilisé de façon à ce que la distance 

entre le radiateur et le corps humain soit d’au moins 20 cm. Cet 

émetteur ne doit pas être placé ni fonctionner à côté d’un autre 

émetteur ou d’une antenne. 



ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT

Enregistrez le produit en ligne à l’adresse  www.klipsch.com/register

•	 Klipsch vous tiendra au courant des nouveaux produits et des 

promotions.

• 	 Vos coordonnées ne seront jamais revendues.

• 	 Ces informations d’enregistrement ne sont pas utilisées pour 

la garantie. Conservez le reçu pour les réclamations sous 

garantie.

États-Unis

Klipsch Group, Inc., (KGI), 3502 Woodview Trace, Suite 200, India-

napolis, Indiana (États-Unis) 46268, accorde à l’acheteur d’origine 

de ce produit une garantie pièces et main-d’œuvre de deux (2) ans 

à compter de la date d’achat, assujettie aux limitations ci-dessous.  

Cette période de garantie n’est pas prolongée si nous réparons ou 

remplaçons le produit.  Sous réserve des limitations ci-dessous, 

si ce produit présente un défaut de pièce ou main-d’œuvre, KGI, à 

son discrétion, (a) réparera ou (b) remplacera le produit, sans frais 

de pièces ni de main-d’œuvre. Si le modèle du produit n’est plus 

disponible et ne peut pas être réparé ou remplacé par un modèle 

identique, KGI pourra, à sa seule discrétion, remplacer l’appareil 

par un modèle actuel de valeur égale ou supérieure. Pour obtenir 

une réparation ou un remplacement en vertu de cette garantie, 

vous devrez retourner le produit au revendeur auprès duquel 

vous l’avez acheté, accompagné de l’original de votre reçu.  En 

cas d’impossibilité de retourner le produit au revendeur auprès 

duquel vous l’avez acheté, vous devrez contacter notre service 

de garantie au 1-800-554-7724 pour prendre des dispositions afin 

de nous retourner le produit ou de le détruire sur place, à notre 

discrétion, ainsi que pour nous fournir l’original de votre reçu.  

L’expédition, la responsabilité et le coût du retour, de la réparation 

et du remplacement incomberont à l’acheteur d’origine.

LIMITATIONS
	• Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas une défaillance du 

produit résultant, en tout ou en partie, d’une procédure 

incorrecte d’installation, de stockage ou de transport, 

d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’un traitement abusif, 

d’un accident, d’une négligence, d’une manipulation 

inappropriée, d’une réparation non autorisée, d’une 

modification ou d’une usure due à une utilisation 

ordinaire ou à une dégradation de l’environnement.

	• Cette garantie limitée ne couvre pas les dommages

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT

DIRECTIVES OSHA POUR LES LIMITES
DE DURÉE D’EXPOSITION AU BRUIT

NIVEAU DE PRESSION 
ACOUSTIQUE

DURÉE D’EXPOSITION 
MAXIMUM RECOMMANDÉE 

PAR JOUR

90dB 8 Heures

92dB 6 Heures

95dB 4 Heures

97dB 3 Heures

100dB 2 Heures

102dB 1.5 Heures

105dB 1 Heures

110dB 30 Minutes

115dB 15 Minutes ou moins

120dB
À éviter car risque de

lésions auditives

GARANTIE LIMITÉE



esthétiques, y compris les dommages de peinture, ni 

les dommages indirects subis par d’autres composants 

ou installations pouvant résulter, pour quelque raison 

que ce soit, d’une défaillance du produit.

	• Cette garantie limitée est nulle et non avenue pour les 

produits qui ne sont pas utilisés conformément aux 

instructions de KGI.

	• Cette garantie limitée est nulle et non avenue pour les 

produits dont les numéros de série ont été modifiés 

ou retirés, ainsi que pour les produits qui n’ont pas 

été achetés auprès de Klipsch Group, Inc. ou d’un 

revendeur agréé (consulter le site www.klipsch.com/

dealers).

	• Cette garantie limitée prend fin si l’acheteur d’origine 

vend ou cède autrement ce produit.

	• Cette garantie limitée est nulle et non avenue pour 

les défauts ou dommages causés par une installation 

ou une réparation effectuée par une personne ou une 

entité autre qu’un installateur ou un revendeur agréé 

par Klipsch.

CETTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFÈRE DES DROITS LÉGAUX SPÉCIFIQUES, 

ET VOUS POUVEZ ÉGALEMENT AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI 

VARIENT D’UN ÉTAT À UN AUTRE, D’UNE JURIDICTION À UNE AUTRE 

OU D’UN PAYS À UN AUTRE.   TOUTES LES GARANTIES EXPRESSES 

OU TACITES POUR LE PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, 

LES GARANTIES TACITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D’APTITUDE À 

UNE FIN PARTICULIÈRE, SONT LIMITÉES DANS LE TEMPS À LA DURÉE 

DE CETTE GARANTIE. CERTAINS ÉTATS, JURIDICTIONS OU PAYS 

N’AUTORISENT PAS L’EXCLUSION DE CERTAINES GARANTIES OU 

CONDITIONS TACITES, OU LES LIMITES DE DURÉE D’UNE GARANTIE OU 

D’UNE CONDITION TACITE, DE SORTE QUE CETTE LIMITATION PEUT NE 

PAS VOUS CONCERNER.  LA RESPONSABILITÉ DE KGI VIS-À-VIS DES 

MAUVAIS FONCTIONNEMENTS ET DÉFAUTS DU MATÉRIEL SE LIMITE 

À UN REMPLACEMENT OU À UNE RÉPARATION, COMME L’INDIQUE LA 

PRÉSENTE DÉCLARATION DE GARANTIE.   KGI N’ACCEPTE AUCUNE 

RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DOMMAGES OU PERTES SPÉCIAUX, 

PUNITIFS, CONSÉCUTIFS OU ACCESSOIRES, QU’ILS SOIENT DIRECTS 

OU INDIRECTS, ET NOTAMMENT, DE FAÇON NON LIMITATIVE, AUCUNE 

RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE RÉCLAMATIONS DE TIERS CONTRE 

VOUS POUR DES DOMMAGES OU PERTES, OU POUR DES PRODUITS 

QUI NE SERAIENT PAS DISPONIBLES POUR UNE UTILISATION. LA 

RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE DE KGI NE SERA PAS SUPÉRIEURE AU 

MONTANT QUE VOUS AVEZ PAYÉ POUR LE PRODUIT FAISANT L’OBJET 

DE LA RÉCLAMATION. CERTAINS ÉTATS, JURIDICTIONS OU PAYS 

N’AUTORISENT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES 

SPÉCIAUX, INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES OU CONSÉCUTIFS, DE SORTE 

QUE LA LIMITATION OU L’EXCLUSION CI-DESSUS PEUT NE PAS VOUS 

CONCERNER.

Garantie en dehors des États-Unis

La garantie concernant ce produit se conformera à la loi applicable 

lors de toute vente à un consommateur en dehors des États-Unis. 

Pour obtenir un service de garantie, veuillez contacter le reven-

deur auprès duquel vous avez acheté ce produit ou le distributeur 

qui a fourni ce produit.

1.	 LEA estas instrucciones.

2.	 GUARDE estas instrucciones.

3.	 RESPETE todas las advertencias.

4.	 SIGA todas las instrucciones.

5.	 NO use este aparato cerca del agua o la humedad.

6.	 Oír un zumbido o sentir dolor o molestias en los oídos 

durante o después de utilizar cualquier dispositivo que 

produzca sonido en el conducto auditivo externo es señal

INFORMACION DE
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

ESPAÑOL



	 de que el volumen es demasiado alto. Exponer los oídos 

a alto volumen (más de 85 dB) durante más de una hora 

puede dañar el oído permanentemente.

7.	 Baje el volumen del dispositivo de audición a cero antes de 

ponerse los auriculares Klipsch y encender el dispositivo. 

Una vez que tenga los auriculares puestos, aumente 

gradualmente el volumen hasta llegar a un nivel cómodo 

y moderado.

8.	 NO lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor tales como 

radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, cocinas u otros 

aparatos (incluso amplificadores) que generan calor.

9.	 USE SÓLO los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

10.	 ENCARGUE todo servicio al personal de servicio calificado. 

Se requiere servicio cuando el aparato ha sido dañado de 

alguna manera, tal como cuando se ha dañado el enchufe 

o el cordón de alimentación, han caído líquidos u objetos 

dentro del aparato, o el aparato se ha dejado caer, ha 

dejado de funcionar normalmente o ha sido expuesto a la 

lluvia o a la humedad.

11.	 NUNCA maneje vehículos motorizados con los auriculares 

puestos, con o sin sonido. No sólo es peligroso sino 

también ilegal en muchos lugares. 

12.	 NUNCA maneje maquinaria pesada con los auriculares 

puestos, con o sin sonido.

13.	 Recomendamos no usar los auriculares mientras ande en 

bicicleta, corra, o camine en lugares con mucho tráfico.

ADVERTENCIA:

Excepto en caso de emergencia, Klipsch recomienda no usar 

estos auriculares o auriculares con micrófono como equipo de 

comunicación de aviación, pues no han sido diseñados para 

muchas de las condiciones ambientales comunes en aeronaves 

comerciales o no comerciales (tales como, entre otras, altitud, 

temperatura, ruido, carencia de presurización, etc.) lo cual 

puede dar como resultado interferencia en comunicaciones de 

importancia crítica.

La Administración de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional 

(Occupational Safety and Health Administration, OSHA) ha emitido 

recomendaciones sobre máximos de exposición diaria y presión 

de sonido (medida en decibeles {dB}). El decibel es una unidad 

de medida de sonido. Los decibeles aumentan exponencialmente 

a medida que aumenta el volumen. Por ejemplo, la conversación 

normal se produce por lo general a aproximadamente 60 dB; un 

concierto de rock en un estadio genera a menudo 110 dB.

PAUTAS DE LA OSHA SOBRE
LÍMITES DE EXPOSICIÓN AL RUIDO

PRESIÓN DE SONIDO
EXPOSICIÓN DIARIA 

MÁXIMA RECOMENDADA

90dB 8 Horas

92dB 6 Horas

95dB 4 Horas

97dB 3 Horas

100dB 2 Horas

102dB 1.5 Horas

105dB 1 Horas

110dB 30 Minutos

115dB 15 Minutos o menos

120dB
Evítela, pues puede 

hacer daño



INFORMACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD EN LA UNIÓN EUROPEA 

(EUROPEAN UNION, EU)

Tiene derecho a llevar la marca CE; satisface la directiva de bajo 

voltaje 2006/95/EC de la Unión Europea; la directiva de EMC 

2014/53/EU de la Unión Europea; la directiva de Restricción de 

Sustancias Peligrosas (Restriction of Hazardous Substances, RoHS) 

2011/65/EU de la Unión Europea; la directiva de Desechos de Equipo 

Eléctrico y Electrónico (DEEE) (Waste Electrical and Electronic 

Equipment, WEEE) 2002/96/EC de la Unión Europea y la directiva 

de Registro, Evaluación y Autorización de Sustancias y Preparados 

Químicos (Registration, Evaluation and Authorization of Chemicals, 

REACH) 1907/2006 de la Unión Europea.

Este producto contiene pilas cubiertas por la directiva 2006/66/

EC de la Unión Europea, que estipula que no se pueden desechar 

con los desperdicios domésticos normales. Siga los reglamentos 

locales.

Puede obtener una copia gratis de la Declaración de conformidad 

comunicándose con el minorista, el distribuidor o las oficinas 

centrales mundiales de Klipsch Group, Inc. La información de 

contacto se encuentra en: http://www.klipsch.com/Contact-Us

AVISO DE LA DEEE

Nota: Esta marca se aplica sólo a países de la Unión Europea 

(European Union, EU) y Noruega.

Este dispositivo ha sido etiquetado de acuerdo con la directiva 

europea 2012/19/EU sobre Desechos de Equipo 

Eléctrico y Electrónico (DEEE) (Waste Electrical 

and Electronic Equipment, WEEE). Esta etiqueta 

indica que este producto no se debe desechar 

con desperdicios domésticos. Se debe dejar en un 

establecimiento apropiado para su recuperación y reciclaje.

DECLARACIONES EMC DE LA FCC Y DE CANADÁ

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 del Reglamento de la FCC. Su 

funcionamiento está sujeto a lo siguiente:

(1) Este dispositivo no debe causar interferencia perjudicial y (2) 

este dispositivo debe aceptar toda interferencia, incluso la que 

pueda causarle un funcionamiento no deseado NOTA: Este equipo 

ha sido sometido a pruebas y se ha determinado que cumple 

con los límites establecidos para un dispositivo digital Clase B, 

en conformidad con la Parte 15 del Reglamento de la FCC. Estos 

límites se han fijado para ofrecer una protección razonable contra 

la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación residencial. Este 

equipo genera, emplea y puede radiar energía de frecuencias de 

radio y, si no se instala y emplea de acuerdo con las instrucciones, 

puede causar interferencia perjudicial en las comunicaciones de 

radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no habrá interferencia 

en una instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia 

perjudicial a la recepción de radio o de televisión, lo cual puede 

determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el usuario puede 

tratar de corregir la interferencia por medio de una o varias de 

las siguientes medidas:

•	 Reorientar o reubicar la antena de recepción.

•	 Alejar el equipo del receptor.

•	 Conectar el equipo y el receptor a tomacorrientes de 

circuitos diferentes.

•	 Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de 

radio y televisión.

Aprobado bajo la disposición de verificación de la Parte 15 del 

Reglamento de la FCC como dispositivo digital Clase B. Precaución: 

Las modificaciones no aprobadas expresamente por el fabricante 

pueden anular la autorización del usuario para hacer funcionar 

este dispositivo.

Precaución: A fin de cumplir con los límites para dispositivos 

digitales Clase B de acuerdo con la Parte 15 del Reglamento de 

la FCC, este dispositivo debe cumplir con los límites de la Clase 

B. Todos los dispositivos periféricos deben tener blindaje y estar 



conectados a tierra. El funcionamiento con dispositivos periféricos 

no certificados o cables sin blindaje puede causar interferencia en 

la transmisión o recepción de radio. 

Este dispositivo digital Clase B cumple con la norma canadiense 

ICES-003. 

INFORMACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD DEL TRANSMISOR 

INALÁMBRICO

El término "IC:" antes del número de certificación de radio significa 

simplemente que se han cumplido las especificaciones técnicas de 

Industry Canada.

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 del Reglamento de la 

FCC y las normas RSS exentas de licencia de Industry Canada. El 

funcionamiento está sujeto a lo siguiente: (1) este dispositivo 

no debe causar interferencia perjudicial y (2) este dispositivo 

debe aceptar toda interferencia, incluso la que pueda causar un 

funcionamiento no deseado.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de 

la FCC y la IC en ambientes no controlados. Este equipo se debe 

instalar y hacer funcionar con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre 

el radiador y el cuerpo. Este transmisor no se debe colocar o hacer 

funcionar en conjunto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO

Registre su producto en línea en www.klipsch.com/register

•	 Klipsch lo mantendrá al día sobre nuevos productos 

	 y promociones.

• 	 Sus datos personales nunca serán vendidos.

•	 Esta información de registro no es para propósitos de 

garantía. Conserve su recibo para hacer las reclamaciones de 

garantía.

ESTADOS UNIDOS

Klipsch Group, Inc., (KGI), 3502 Woodview Trace, Suite 200, 

Indianapolis, Indiana (USA) 46268, garantiza este producto al 

comprador original al detalle contra defectos de materiales o 

mano de obra por un período de dos (2) años contados a partir de la 

fecha de compra, con las limitaciones que se indican más adelante. 

Este período de garantía no se extiende si reparamos o cambiamos 

el producto. Exceptuando las limitaciones que se indican más 

adelante, si este producto resulta defectuoso en cuanto a 

materiales o mano de obra, KGI, a su discreción, (a) reparará 

el producto o (b) cambiará el producto, sin cobrar por piezas ni 

mano de obra. Si el modelo del producto ya no existe y no se puede 

reparar de manera eficaz o cambiar por un modelo idéntico, KGI, a 

su exclusiva discreción, puede cambiar la unidad por un modelo 

actual de igual o mayor valor. Para que le hagan reparaciones al 

producto o se lo cambien conforme a los términos de esta garantía, 

usted debe enviar el producto y una copia del recibo original al 

minorista a quien se lo compró. Si devolver el producto al minorista 

a quien se lo compró es imposible, comuníquese con nuestro 

servicio de garantía llamando al 1-800-554-7724 para disponer, 

a nuestra discreción, la devolución del producto con su recibo 

original o su destrucción en el terreno. El flete, la responsabilidad 

y el costo de la devolución, reparación y cambio es responsabilidad 

del comprador original al detalle.

LIMITACIONES
	• Esta garantía limitada no cubre fallas del producto 

causadas total o parcialmente por instalación, 

almacenamiento, transporte, manipulación o uso 

inapropiados; o abuso, accidente, descuido, reparación 

no autorizada, o modificación o desgaste por uso 

normal o deterioro ambiental. 

	• Esta garantía limitada no cubre daños cosméticos, 

tales como daños a la pintura o daños emergentes

GARANTÍA LIMITADA 



a otros componentes o instalaciones que puedan 

producirse por cualquier razón como resultado de la 

falla del producto.

	• Esta garantía limitada se anula en productos que no se 

utilicen de acuerdo con las instrucciones de KGI. 

	• Esta garantía limitada se anula en productos con 

números de serie alterados o desparecidos y en 

productos que no hayan sido comprados a Klipsch 

Group, Inc. o a un minorista autorizado. (Ver www.

klipsch.com/dealers).

	• Esta garantía limitada se termina si el comprador 

original al detalle vende o de otro modo transfiere 

este producto.

	• Esta garantía limitada se anula por defectos o daños 

causados por instalación o reparación llevada a cabo 

por personas o entidades que no sean un instalador o 

minorista Klipsch autorizado.

ESTA GARANTÍA LE DA A USTED DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS 

Y ES POSIBLE QUE USTED TENGA OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARÍAN 

DE UN ESTADO A OTRO, DE UNA JURISDICCIÓN A OTRA O DE UN 

PAÍS A OTRO. TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS DEL 

PRODUCTO, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS 

DE COMERCIABILIDAD E IDONEIDAD PARA ALGÚN PROPÓSITO EN 

PARTICULAR, SE LIMITAN EN EL TIEMPO AL PERÍODO DE DURACIÓN 

DE ESTA GARANTÍA. ALGUNOS ESTADOS, JURISDICCIONES O PAÍSES 

NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN DE CIERTAS GARANTÍAS O CONDICIONES 

IMPLÍCITAS NI LA LIMITACIÓN DE LA DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS 

O CONDICIONES IMPLÍCITAS, DE MODO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE ESTA 

LIMITACIÓN NO LE CORRESPONDA A USTED. LA RESPONSABILIDAD 

DE KGI POR MAL FUNCIONAMIENTO Y DEFECTOS DE EQUIPO SE LIMITA 

AL CAMBIO O LA REPARACIÓN SEGÚN LO ESTIPULADO EN ESTA 

DECLARACIÓN DE GARANTÍA. KGI NO ACEPTA RESPONSABILIDAD 

POR PÉRDIDAS O DAÑOS ESPECIALES, PUNITIVOS, FORTUITOS O 

EMERGENTES, DIRECTOS O INDIRECTOS, INCLUYENDO, ENTRE OTRAS, 

NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR RECLAMOS DE TERCEROS CONTRA 

USTED POR DAÑOS O PÉRDIDAS O POR PRODUCTOS QUE NO SE PUEDAN 

USAR. LA RESPONSABILIDAD MÁXIMA DE KGI NO SUPERA LA CANTIDAD 

QUE USTED PAGÓ POR EL PRODUCTO SUJETO A RECLAMO. ALGUNOS 

ESTADOS, JURISDICCIONES O PAÍSES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN 

O LA LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS, FORTUITOS 

O EMERGENTES, DE MODO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN O 

EXCLUSIÓN INDICADA NO LE CORRESPONDA A USTED.

GARANTÍA FUERA DE EE. UU.

La garantía de este producto debe cumplir las leyes 

correspondientes si se vende a un consumidor fuera de Estados 

Unidos. Para que se le preste cualquier servicio de garantía 

aplicable, comuníquese con el minorista a quien le compró este 

producto o con el distribuidor que se lo suministró.

1.	 LESEN Sie diese Anweisungen durch.

2.	 BEHALTEN Sie diese Anweisungen.

3.	 BEACHTEN Sie alle Warnhinweise.

4.	 FOLGEN Sie allen Anleitungen.

5.	 Verwenden Sie diese Geräte NICHT in der Nähe  

von Wasser.

6.	 Wenn Sie während oder nach der Verwendung eines im 

Ohr getragenen Audioprodukts ein Klingeln hören oder 

Schmerzen im Ohr verspüren, zeigt das, dass Sie mit zu 

hoher Lautstärke hören. Wenn Ihre Ohren über eine Stunde 

lang hohen Lautstärkepegeln (über 85 dB) ausgesetzt sind, 

kann dies zu permanenten Hörschäden führen.

7.	 Drehen Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Geräts auf Null, bevor 

Sie den Klipsch-Kopfhörer einstecken und das Gerät 

einschalten. Sobald Sie den Kopfhörer aufgesetzt haben, 

drehen Sie die Lautstärke langsam höher, bis Sie eine 

angenehme, nicht zu hohe Lautstärke erreicht haben.

DEUTSCHE

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE



8.	 Installieren Sie sie nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen 

wie Heizkörpern, Warmlufteintrittsöffnungen, Öfen oder 

anderen wärmeerzeugenden Geräten (einschließlich 

Verstärkern).

9.	 Verwenden Sie AUSSCHLIESSLICH vom Hersteller 

empfohlene Zusatzgeräte/Zubehör.

10.	 Lassen Sie ALLE Wartungen von geschulten 

Kundendiensttechnikern durchführen. Eine Wartung ist 

nötig, wenn das Gerät auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt 

wurde, z. B. durch Schäden am Netzkabel oder -stecker, 

durch Verschütten von Flüssigkeiten, durch das 

Hineinfallen von Objekten, durch Regen oder Feuchtigkeit, 

wenn es nicht richtig funktioniert oder wenn es 

fallengelassen wurde.

11. 	 Fahren Sie NIE ein Kraftfahrzeug, während Sie den 

Kopfhörer verwenden. Das ist nicht nur gefährlich, sondern 

vielerorts auch illegal.

12.	 Bedienen Sie NIE schwere Maschinen, während Sie den 

Kopfhörer verwenden.

13.	 Wir empfehlen, den Kopfhörer nicht beim Radfahren, 

Joggen oder beim Gehen in Bereichen mit hohem Verkehr 

zu verwenden.

WARNUNG:

Mit Ausnahme von Notfällen empfiehlt Klipsch, diese 

Kopfhörer oder Headsets (Kopfhörer plus Mikrofon) nicht in 

Kommunikationssystemen in Flugzeugen zu verwenden, da 

sie nicht auf die in kommerziellen und nicht-kommerziellen 

Flugzeugen auftretenden vielfältigen Umweltbedingungen 

ausgelegt sind. Hierzu gehören unter anderem: Höhe, Temperatur, 

Lärmbedingungen, nicht unter Druck stehende Flugzeuge etc., was 

zu Interferenzen bei wichtigen Meldungen führen kann.

Die US-Behörde Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) 

hat Richtlinien bezüglich der täglichen Verwendungszeiten und der 

Schalldruckpegel (in Dezibel – dB) bei der Nutzung von Kopfhörern 

herausgegeben. Ein Dezibel ist eine Lautstärkemaßeinheit, und 

die Einheiten nehmen bei steigender Lautstärke exponentiell zu. 

Beispielsweise ist ein typisches Gespräch etwa 60 dB laut, ein Rock-

Konzert in einem Stadium hingegen oft um die 110 dB.

EINHALTUNG VON EU-RICHTLINIEN

Darf das CE-Zeichen führen. Entspricht der EU-

Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EC; EU-Richtlinie 2004/108/EC

OSHA-RICHTLINIEN FÜR
LÄRMIMMISSIONSGRENZWERTE

SCHALLDRUCKPEGEL UND 
EMPFOHLENE MAXIMALE

NUTZUNGSDAUER
PRO TAG

90dB 8 Stunden

92dB 6 Stunden

95dB 4 Stunden

97dB 3 Stunden

100dB 2 Stunden

102dB 1.5 Stunden

105dB 1 Stunden

110dB 30 Minuten

115dB Maximal 15 Minuten

120dB
Zu vermeiden, da 

Hörschäden 
auftreten können

EINHALTUNG RICHTLINIEN



 (Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit); EU RoHS-Richtlinie 2002/95/

EC; EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 

2002/96/EC; EU-Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung,

Zulassung und Beschränkung chemischer Stoffe (REACH) 2006/121/

EC. Dieses Produkt enthält Batterien gemäß der EU-Richtlinie 

2006/66/EC, die nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.  

Folgen Sie bitten den örtlichen Vorschriften.

Sie können eine kostenlose Kopie der Konformitätserklärung 

erhalten, indem Sie sich an Ihren Händler, die Vertriebsfirma oder 

das weltweite Hauptquartier von Klipsch Group, Inc. wenden.  Die 

Kontaktinformationen finden Sie hier: http://www.klipsch.com/

Contact-Us

WEEE-HINWEIS

Hinweis: Dieses Zeichen gilt nur für Länder innerhalb der 

europäischen Union (EU) und Norwegen.

Dieses Gerät ist entsprechend der europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/

EC über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 

ausgezeichnet. Dieses Etikett zeigt an, dass das 

Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. 

Es sollte an einer dafür vorgesehenen Einrichtung 

abgeliefert werden, um Wiederverwendung und 

Recycling zu ermöglichen.

ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE VERTRÄGLICHKEIT (FCC UND KANADA)

Dieses Produkt entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien.  Der Betrieb 

unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen:

(1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen verursachen 

und (2) dieses Gerät muss jegliche empfangenen Interferenzen 

aufnehmen können, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen 

unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und entspricht demnach den 

Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B gemäß Teil 15 

derRichtlinien der US-Fernmeldebehörde (FCC). Diese Grenzwerte 

sollen einen angemessenen Schutz gegen störende Interferenzen 

bei Installationen in Wohngebieten bieten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt 

und verwendet HF-Energie und kann diese ausstrahlen; wenn es 

nicht gemäß den Anweisungen installiert und verwendet wird, 

kann es störende Interferenzen mit dem Funkverkehr verursachen. 

Allerdings wird nicht gewährleistet, dass es bei einer bestimmten 

Installation keine Interferenzen geben wird. Wenn dieses Gerät 

störende Interferenzen zum Radio- und Fernsehempfang verursacht, 

(was durch Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden 

kann), wird dem Benutzer nahegelegt, die Interferenz durch eines 

oder mehrere der folgenden Verfahren zu beheben:

•	 Die Empfangsantenne anders ausrichten oder anderswo 

platzieren.

•	 Den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger 

vergrößern.

•	 Das Gerät in eine Steckdose eines Netzkreises einstecken, der 

nicht mit dem des Empfängers identisch ist.

•	 Den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- und 

Fernsehtechniker zu Rate ziehen.

Entsprechend den Prüfbestimmungen von FCC Part 15 als digitales 

Gerät der Klasse B genehmigt.

Vorsicht: Vom Hersteller nicht ausdrücklich genehmigte Änderungen 

oder Modifikationen können das Recht des Benutzers auf Betrieb des 

Geräts außer Kraft setzen.

Vorsicht: Um den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B 

gemäß Teil 15 der Richtlinien der US-Fernmeldebehörde (FCC) zu 

entsprechen, muss das Gerät die Grenzwerte für Klasse B einhalten.  

Alle Peripheriegeräte müssen abgeschirmt und geerdet werden.  

Der Betrieb mit nicht zertifizierten Peripheriegeräten oder nicht 

abgeschirmten Kabeln kann zu Funk- oder Empfangsstörungen 

führen. 

Dieses Digitalgerät der Klasse B entspricht der kanadischen Norm 

ICES-003.

DRAHTLOSER SENDER: EINHALTUNG VON RICHTLINIEN

Das „IC“: vor der Funkzertifizierungsnummer bedeutet lediglich, 

dass die von Industry Canada festgelegten technischen 



Spezifikationen erfüllt wurden. Dieses Produkt entspricht Teil 15 der 

FCC-Richtlinien und den entsprechenden lizenzfreien RSS-Normen 

von Industry Canada.  Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden 

Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen 

verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss jegliche empfangenen 

Interferenzen aufnehmen können, einschließlich Interferenzen, die 

einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können.

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Anforderungen der FCC- und IC-

Strahlenbelastungsrichtlinie, die bei unkontrollierten Umgebungen 

gültig wird. Bei der Installation und dem Betrieb des Geräts sollte 

darauf geachtet werden, dass der Abstand zwischen dem Strahler 

und Ihrem Körper mindestens 20 cm beträgt. Dieser Sender darf 

nicht in der Nähe oder in Verbindung mit einer anderen Antenne oder 

einem anderen Sender betrieben werden.

PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG
Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt online unter www.klipsch.com/register

Klipsch wird Sie über neue Produkte und Sonderangebote 

informieren.

Ihre personenbezogenen Daten werden nie verkauft.

Diese Registrierungsdaten werden nicht zu Garantiezwecken 

verwendet. 

Bewahren Sie bitte Ihre Quittung auf, um die Garantie in Anspruch 

nehmen zu können.

VEREINIGTE STAATEN

Klipsch Group, Inc., (KGI), 3502 Woodview Trace, Suite 200, 

Indianapolis, Indiana (USA) 46268, erteilt dem Erstkäufer 

eine Garantie, dass dieses Produkt für eine Periode von zwei 

(2) Jahren nach dem Datum des Kaufs frei von Material- und 

Herstellungsfehlern ist, wobei dies folgenden Bedingungen 

unterliegt.  Diese Garantieperiode verlängert sich nicht, wenn wir 

das Produkt reparieren oder ersetzen.  Sollten bei diesem Produkt 

Defekte hinsichtlich Material oder Verarbeitung auftreten, wird 

KGI, mit Ausnahme der unten aufgelisteten Einschränkungen, nach 

eigenem Ermessen, entweder a) das Produkt reparieren oder b) das 

Produkt ersetzen, wobei weder Teile noch Arbeitskosten in Rechnung 

gestellt werden. Falls das Modell nicht mehr erhältlich ist und nicht 

wirksam repariert oder durch ein identisches Modell ersetzt werden 

kann, kann KGI voll und ganz nach seinem Ermessen das Gerät durch 

ein aktuelles Modell gleichen oder höheren Werts ersetzen. Um 

im Rahmen dieser Garantie eine Reparatur oder einen Ersatz zu 

erhalten, bringen Sie das Gerät zusammen mit der Originalquittung 

zum Händler zurück, bei dem Sie es gekauft haben.  Falls eine 

Rückgabe an den Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, nicht 

möglich ist, müssen Sie unsere Garantieleistungsnummer unter 

+1-800-554-7724 anrufen, um eine Rücksendung des Produkts oder 

nach unserem Ermessen eine Zerstörung vor Ort zu arrangieren, 

sowie um uns Ihre Originalquittung zu senden.  Der Erstkäufer ist für 

die Kosten für den Versand für Rückgabe, Reparatur und Ersatz und 

etwaige Schäden dabei verantwortlich.

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN:

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie deckt keine Ausfälle des 

Produkts ab, die ganz oder teilweise auf unsachgemäße 

Installation, Lagerung, Versendung, unsachgemäße 

Verwendung, missbräuchliche Verwendung, Unfälle, 

Fahrlässigkeit, Handhabungsfehler, nicht autorisierte 

Reparaturen, Modifizierungen oder Verschleiß durch 

normale Nutzung oder Umwelteinflüsse zurückzuführen 

sind.

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie deckt keine kosmetischen 

Schäden, Lackschäden, Schäden an anderen 

Komponenten oder Anlagen oder aus irgendwelchen 

Gründen durch den Ausfall des Produkts entstehenden 

Folgeschäden ab.

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist für Produkte null 

OHRHÖRER EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE



und nichtig, die nicht gemäß den Anweisungen von KGI 

verwendet werden.

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie erlischt, wenn Sie 

das Produkt verkaufen oder anderweitig an Dritte 

übertragen.

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist für Produkte null und 

nichtig, deren Seriennummern verändert wurden oder 

fehlen, oder die nicht bei Klipsch Group, Inc. oder einem 

autorisierten Fachhändler gekauft wurden. (Siehe:  

www.klipsch.com/dealers).

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie endet, wenn der 

Erstkäufer dieses Produkt verkauft oder anderweitig 

überträgt.

	• Diese eingeschränkte Garantie ist für Defekte oder 

Schäden null und nichtig, die durch eine Installation 

oder Reparatur einer Person oder Firma entstehen, 

die nicht ein von Klipsch autorisierter Installateur 

oder Händler ist.

 

DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE, UND SIE 

HABEN UNTER UMSTÄNDEN AUCH NOCH ANDERE RECHTE, DIE VON 

STAAT ZU STAAT ODER VON GERICHTSSTAND ZU GERICHTSSTAND 

ODER VON LAND ZU LAND VARIIEREN.   ALLE GARANTIEN FÜR 

DAS PRODUKT, EINSCHLIESSLICH ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF 

STILLSCHWEIGENDE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT 

UND DER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, SIND AUF DIE 

DAUER DIESER GARANTIE BESCHRÄNKT. IN EINIGEN STAATEN, 

GERICHTSSTÄNDEN ODER LÄNDERN IST DER AUSSCHLUSS BZW. DIE 

BESCHRÄNKUNG BESTIMMTER STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN 

ODER BEDINGUNGEN ODER DER DAUER STILLSCHWEIGENDER 

GARANTIEN ODER BEDINGUNGEN NICHT ZULÄSSIG, SO DASS DIESER 

AUSSCHLUSS FÜR SIE MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT ZUTRIFFT.  DIE 

VERANTWORTLICHKEIT VON KGI BEZÜGLICH FEHLFUNKTIONEN UND 

DEFEKTEN DER HARDWARE BESCHRÄNKT SICH AUF DEN ERSATZ 

ODER DIE REPARATUR, WIE IN DIESER GARANTIEERKLÄRUNG 

BESCHRIEBEN.   KGI ÜBERNIMMT KEINE HAFTUNG FÜR SPEZIELLE 

SCHÄDEN, BUSSGELDER, MITTELBARE SCHÄDEN, FOLGESCHÄDEN 

ODER VERLUSTE, OB DIREKT ODER INDIREKT, EINSCHLIESSLICH, 

ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF, HAFTUNG FÜR KLAGEN VON DRITTEN 

GEGEN SIE FÜR SCHÄDEN ODER WEGEN DER NICHTVERFÜGBARKEIT 

VON PRODUKTEN. DIE MAXIMALE HAFTUNG VON KGI DARF DEN 

KAUFPREIS DES PRODUKTS NICHT ÜBERSCHREITEN, DAS GEGENSTAND 

DES ANSPRUCHS IST. IN EINIGEN STAATEN, GERICHTSSTÄNDEN 

ODER LÄNDERN IST DER AUSSCHLUSS BZW. DIE BESCHRÄNKUNG 

FÜR SPEZIELLE, MITTELBARE ODER ZUFÄLLIGE SCHÄDEN UND 

FOLGESCHÄDEN NICHT ZULÄSSIG, SO DASS DIE OBEN GENANNTEN 

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN FÜR SIE MÖGLICHERWEISE NICHT ZUTREFFEN.

GARANTIE AUSSERHALB DER USA

Wenn dieses Produkt an einen Käufer außerhalb der USA 

verkauft wird, richten sich die Garantieansprüche nach den 

jeweiligen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen. Um Garantieleistungen 

zu beanspruchen, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Fachhändler, der 

dieses Produkt verkauft hat, oder den Vertrieb.
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